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Independent Auditor's Report
To the Board of Directors,

0f
Iessore Iute Industries Ltd,

Report on the Audit of the Financial statements

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements:

Qualified Opinion:

\\'e hai'e ar:dited the financiai statements of )essore |ute Industries Ltd. which comprise the
statemeni oi ilnancial position as of 30 June 2023, and Statement of Manufacturing and profit or Loss
:nd 0the:' Cornprehensive Income, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flows for the
--::,1'n"t ended, and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting
. ..Llt..

.. :-''. -:r-:-lon, excepl lor the el'fecls ol the matters describecl in the Basis for Qualilied Opinion
::--l. lrl :: cLtr report, the accompanying financial statements present lairly, in all material respects,r r'1:'ral position of the Company as of 30 june 2023,and its financial performance and its cash

__- :" lhe year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
..--'.1

Emphasis the Matter

,'. : .lr'3w attention to:

1 ' I'h e company incurred a series of net losses in the cons ec utive four years. Details are given in th etabulated form:

Financial Year

2079-2020

Net profit/floss) after
tax (BDT.)

Accumulated Profit and
loss accounts (Retained

Earnings) (BDT.)
(3L2,637,B02) (6_,?ie.L1q!!l

(6,442,651,067)2020-2027 (77 s,443,2+3)
2027-2022
nn:zo;: --* G!.0]1apZl t6,554,372,588)

17 7,7 62,359) (6,664,481,801)
As of 30 lune2023, the Company's current liabilities stood at Tk. 148,563,582 and non-currenr
Iiabilities stood Tk. 6,586,4.43,372 which exceecierl its total assets of Tk. 2,1gg,421,+04 by Tk.4'535'585'550' we also clraw attention to the production difficulties, inability to pay creditors ondue dates, the Inconlpetency of l<ey milnagement, ancl negative operating cash flows indicated bythe linancial statements ol the company. As per ISA-57O para 19 & zz, these events orconditions indicate that a material uncertainry exists that may cast significant doubt on theCorr]pany's ability to continue as a going concern and that the financial statements do notadequately disclose this matter. However, as per P,o.-27 of lgT}Jessore Jute Industries Ltd. is anationalized company and always backecl and financially assisted by Government & subsequentlyIndustrial Nationalization Act No,25 of 2018. jessore Jute Industries Ltd. company operation isclosed through government circular Rel: 24.00.0000.118.18.057.20.104 dated-30 June 2020. ouropinion is not modilied in this issue.
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2' IAS 12 requires an entity to recognize a deferred tax liability or fsubject to specified conditions) a
deferred tax asset for all temporary differences, with some exceptions. Temporary differences are
differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and it carrying amount in the statement of
financial position. The tax base of an asset or liability is the amount attributed to that asset or
liability for tax purposes, but the Company did not reflect any differed tax which is non.
compliance ol IAS 12. our opinion is not modified in this issue.

3. Attention is drawn to Note no, 4.00 in the financial statements relateci to Inventorles (stock &
stores) balance accounted of BDT 19,896,279 as at 30 june 2023. The balance is confirmed by the
management through financial statements and statement of inventory. But we could not
physically verify the existence of the Inventory as at 30 lune 2023 of the company, since auclit was
post-dated. 0ur opinion is not modified in this issue.

4' Attention is drawn to Note no. 10.00 in the financial statements related to Cash and Cash
Equivalent balance accounted oi BD'r 9,983,572 fCash in hand is taka789,l95 & cash at Bank is
taka 9,194,377) as at 30 June 2023.'lhe balances are confirmed by the management through
financial statements, cash & bank declaration, bank statement and cash in hand certificate. But we
could not verify the existence of cash balance as at 30 june 2023 of the company., since auclit was
post-dated. Our opinion is not modifiecl in this issue,

Basis for Qualified Opinion:

1 Attention is drawn to note no. 22.0o of the financial statements, regarding Liabilities for Other
Finance [lncluding Pi;) as on ]une 30,2023 of BDT 69,462,106 [in which VAT deducted at source
b1' the amounting taka 11,449,135 and Tax cieducted at source by the amounting Taka 6,511,252).
\1AT & TAX duly deducted by the company from various suppliers but has not been to deposited
to government treasury within stipulated time whlch is a non-compliance of VAT & SD Act, 2012
and Income Tax Act 2023 [previous the Income'rax ordinance & Rule, 1984).

'1''e conducted our audit in accorciance with lnternational Stanclards on Auditing IlSAs). Our
:.:sporlsibilities under those stanriards are lurther described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the
'-:dit ol lhe Fillancial Statements of our report. we are independent of the compary in accorclance
'"' ith lhe lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants Code of Ethics for professional
'{ccountants [IESBA code) ancl the Institute of chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (lcAB) Bye-
LaH's' we believe the audit evidence we have obtained is suflicient and appropriate to provide a basis:ol our qualilied opinion.

Other Information:

\lanagement is responsible lor the other infbrrnation. The other information comprises all of theiniornlation in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditor,s report
thereon.

The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor,s report. ouropinlon on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express anyfornt of assurance cclnclusion ther.eon,

ln connection with our audit ol the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the otherrniornlatiotl identifiecl above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the otherlnformation is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our l<nowledge obtained in theaudrt or othenvise appears to be materially misstated.
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial
Statements:

Management is responsible lor the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view
in accordance with IFRSs, the Companies Act 1994, and other applicable laws and regulations and for
such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability
lo continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concerned and using
:he going concent basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or
iJ cezSe operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

l:.:se charged r.vith governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
_ t'Jaess,

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements:

,' ,.1' -1:l .cil','es are to obtairt reasonable assurance abor-rt whether the financial statements as a whoie
--.'; l:-ar ::',.rtrl nlatertal ntisstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report

.: .llc,uoes or.tr opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
- -:: ln audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detecta material misstatementwhen it
:,..SiS,

''l-ss:atetretlts can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
-.:=:rgate, thev could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
, : :rasis oi these linancial statements.

-.' trai'i oi an audit in accordance with tSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
::- rressional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identily and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to lraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, ancl
obtain audit evidence that is sullicient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
ntisrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

' 0btain an understanding ol internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose ofexpressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.

r Erraluate the appropriateness ol accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and relateci disclosurcs rnade by management.

o Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modily our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the
audit evidence obtained up to the date ol our auclitor's report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
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' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the hnancial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financral statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the plannecl
scope and timing of the audit anci significant audit lindings, including any significant deficiencies in
internai controlthat we identily during our audit.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

ln accordance with the companies Act L994,we also report the foilowing:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanation which to the best of our knowledge ancl
beliel were necessary for the purpose of our audit and macle due verification thereof;

c) u'e djd not get Schedule -X and Form-Xll from the company because the company did not
subntit annual return to the RJSC; l

c) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company
so far as it appeared from our examination of those books; and

rJ The statement of financial position ancl statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
iticome dealt with by the report are in agreemenl with the books of account"

eJ The expenditure incurred was for the purpose ol the company,s business.

AKHTER ABBAS KHAN & CO.
Charterecl Accountants

Nirman Sanrad'I'radc Ce ntr.e (5th Floor)
63/l Piorreer Road, KakraiI, Dhaka-1000
Phone: 096f I 286804, Ccll: 0t972448363
E-mail I D : aukc.tlhaka(a.lgmail,com

Signed for & on behalf of
Akhter Abbas Khan & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Biplob Saha ACA
Partner
Enrollment Number-lC ABz l99Z
Dvc: /Q6 22,6t E.? z ,/ j 7oc l{?

Place: Dhaka, Bangladesh
Date:

20 FEB 2fr?4
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AKHTER ABBAS KHAN &
Chartcred Accountants

co.

fessore |ute Industries Ltd.
Statement of Financial Position

As on 30th lune,2023

Particulars I Notes

Assets:
Non-Current Assets :

Property, Plant & Equipment
Investment
Deferred Expenses
Total Non-Current Assets : (A)

CurrentAssets:
lnventories fStock & Stores)
Debtors
Due from BIMC Mills
Advance, Pre-payments & Deposit
Interim Revenue support receivable
B|MC CurrentAccount
Cash & Cash Equivalents
Total Cunent Assets : (B)

TotalAssets: (A+B)

Equity & Liabilities :

Authorised Capital

Sharehotders Equiw:
Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Capital
Gow Equitjr Contribution
Accumulated Profit & Loss Account Balance (Retained EarningsJ
Reserves & Surplus
Total Shareholders Equittr: ICJ

1.0 0

2.}tJ

3,00

4.00
s.00
6.00
7.00
8.00
9.00
10.00

2,tst,760,628

168,00r,772

@
100,000,000

BJMC Current Account
long Term Loan
Gratuity Liabilities fProvisi on)
Total Non-Current Liabilities : (D)

Cuffent Liabilities :

Bank Overdraft
babilities for Goods
Uabilities for Expenses
Liabilities for Other Finance (lncluding PF)
Due ro BIMC Mills
Gratuity Payable A.count [Ctrrrent)
Provision For Income Tax
Total Current Liabilities : (E)
Total Equity& Liabiliries : (D+E+F)

The annexed notes form an integral parts ofthese financial statements

11.00

12.0 0

13.0 0

14.0 0

15.0 0

1 6,00
1.7.00

18.00

19.0 0

20.00
21.0 0

22.00
23.00
24.00
46.00

As per our annexed report of same date

PIace: Dhaka, Bangladesh
Date

7U FEl ?|,24

2,ro8,874,175

l------.q,ae,rne I

I r+,oza,:as 
I

| 23,Ers,2s6 
|

I t qacror I

| *r,orilltI e,983,s72 |

90,547,229

@
_____1!9{!9p99_

[----FTooIo=dl[-lqSoCbool
I r2J,qus,b18 ll l23 9u5.orB 

I

I r.b,o6+,aBl,B0rJll 1b.554,372,58u1i
I r,qss,gqo,o:a ll z,oF.eqz,ozz 

I

(4,53s,s85,550) (4,393,574,9391

20,1.22,705
37,714,132
2 3,83 5,1 04
4,796,459

14,277,995

-:I;ot,m;r99-tl--ijj-zb53sul
I o,:oo,ros,zo+ ll b,213,391,s17 |

| rcqqt JT ll tzJqzq"'r 
I

6,586,443,372 6,446,399,833

2,3r9,762,400

Signed for and on behalf of
Akhter Abbas Khan & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Biplob Saha ACA
Partner
Enrollment Number-ICAB: 1992
ovc:/t1Q Zz-0 tqE Z AJgcc 4aS

2,536,972
8,208,607

69,462,1.06
18,039,562
48,025,03 5

2,291.,300

2,578,278
t6,662,622
70,735,L95
28,9 09,5 89

L48,051.,B21.

M;Fd;;f'G& r,*;;;t

Amount t'l k. I

30.06.2023 ll 30.06.2022

%
Dhak. t: i



|essore fute Industries Ltd.
Statement of Manufacturing and Profit or Loss & 0thers Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 3Oth lune,2023

AKHTER ABBAS KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

t2,694,73b

58,679,977 56,698,616

1.,7 49,1,48

75,7+A,A21

82,A45,7A9

Hessian

Local Sales

Jthe.s Sales

Total Sales

Subsidy

Total Income : (4+5

lalqialCa.sl:
- OpenlngWork-in-Process

R3w Jute Consum

aha.ges on Raw Jute

0.rer Drrect Materials Consumecl

-: Total llaterial Cost : (11-1
ConVersion Cost

Sub-Total : [7 to I
osing Work-in-Process

.! [\o11ce Pay 02 I\,1o

J\ arhead

Sub Total t{l4toZZ)
: r_i',\ Jik-rr,Process

Toul Conversion Cost

tost of Production : (13+25

Tocl Cost ofSales : (28- 29

- :.. ..E S!cck of Flnished Goods

j::g Slcck of !rnished Coods

Cost of Goods av. for Sale : (26+27

':g arienses

iie.est ICash Credit

.:.ji f Long 'fefm Loan 21,703,239
Total Interest: [35+36
Total Profit/(Loss) : (34+37)

21,103,239

ttt,o11,2a7

(6,554,372,588)

i ', : i:.Uir!iatitrg lncome lScrap Salr,)

ProFit/0oss) before taxation:

Profit/(loss) after raxation [40-41 ]
\.r Prolli/0,oss) br ought iorward [44+45
P.j or year adj ustment

+a Balance transferred to B.Sheet: (42+43)

As per our annexed repoIt ofsame date

Place: Dhaka, BangladeshDate 
?8 FrB zoz4

a)-*,(
Deputy-General Ma nager

Signed for and on behalf of
Al(hter Abbas Khan & Co.

Chartered Accountants

3)*.,
o'i:l;: 

*n" o'o

Enrollment Number-ICAB: 1992
Dvc L40 Zz0 t?2?_ ,4t gC€4Cd

2022-2023

1_2,690,735

1,7,6t0,7?7

t7,610,777

17,670,777 12,690,736

i1,611,U59

7,467,673 1,773,7 25

73,325,674

73,325,674

13,652,019 1,2,022,t68

104,143

11t,07t,2A7

1t1,017,2A7

592,1't9,++2 i6,443,361,301

16,442,6st,06i

(6,664,481,80 1

tegral parts ofthese linancial statcmenLs.
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)essore fute Industries Ltd.
Statenlent of Manufacturing and Profit or Loss & Others Other Comprehensive Income (Lakh Taka)

For the year ended 3Oth June, 2023

AKHTER ABBAS KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

r26.91

Particulars

:: :.ign saies

- lotal sales (1+2+3) :

I n co nre:

Total Inconle

Sub.Total (7 to 10

r::i.s Jn Ra!v Jute

:-:: lirect materials consumed

7697

,:.:.,ork-iu-process

T rtal Conyersion cost (23-24)

.51 ofproduction {13+25) :

\: i.ir Pd), 02 Nl0nth]

: -: ! nraiotenanc.,

:: _: ::,lil

- ,.::r;11
:r:.l oral 11+to 22)l

r f. lti pfoce5s

.:..:: sirck oiFinished goods

i ::: slu.k ofFinished

T r 13l co st of sales [28.
:.::faii\r e\penSaS

. ,p:rriing rrpeDses (:l{J to 32)

:=-:: ng Protlt//(Loss) {6,33)

:.i::r lCash Credit]

. -:st LoIE term

perating Income

Jlal \laterial cost (1 1'12

- n, eriioo cost:

\.t Pront/(l.oss) (38+39

. ,t'r rilt I ax Lrfensu
?ront./ (loss) after taxation

: :!st ofgoods availabte for sate(26+27)

lclal lnterest (35+36)

: Irtal Profit/(Loss) (34+37)

,gral parts of these fir)iiltcial staterrlents.

Or-^

As per our annexed report ofsame date

Place; Dhaka, Bangladesh
Date:

20 FEB 2024

Taka in Lakh

T otal 2022.73

lz6,9t

llanager (Accourits & Finance) Deputy ceneral Manager

. :f,nexed nO

/"4
.7



AKHTER ABBAS KHAN & CO.
Chartered Accountants

|essore fute Industries Ltd.
Manufacturing Quantity Schedule

As on 30 th fune 2023

C u m ulative iod from :

P arti culars

.:.:irB Droiiuction

\l a terrals

: .. I i-It pToac,ss

: ,:filOn

:.. t::-it-:titaeSS

r - ::: :.]-[]itl

: ,- :-: -::.:IShed cOOdS

:: : ::: isleS

/ert
@

: :. i..i report ofsante date

:: , :3if,. Bangladesh

-l': . .ul4

Deputy..GeneraI Manager

. annexed notes form an integral parts ofthese financial statemenB.
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AKHTER ABBAS KHAN & CO,
Chartered Accountants

Iessore )ute Industries Ltd"
Statement of Changes In Equity

For the year ended 30 fune 2023

Pa rti cula rs

2022-2023

Issued,
Subscribed &

Paid-up
Capital

Govt. Equity
C0ntribution

Accumulated Profit &
Loss Account Balance
(Retained EarningsJ

Reserves &
Surplus

Total

1 9,000,0 0 0 L23,905,61.8 (6,ss4,372,s88 2,017,892,032 4,393,57 4,938)
: ' : ::t ::: tle i.gar (71,7 62,359 (71,762,359)

:: -.- -i::-l::::fr the (38,346,854 [38,346,8s4:: :- ,-. i...:,-a:ion ofFrxedAsset
37,901.,399 31,901,399

--: rlr)f
19,000,000 tz3,90g,6LB (6,664,481,801 1,985,990,633 (4,535,58s,550)

Pa rti culars

2021 2022

Issued,
Subscribed &

Paid-up
Capital

Govt. Equity
Contribution

Accumulated Profit &
Loss Account Balance
{Retained Earnings)

Reserves &
Surplus Total

19,0 0 0,0 00 12 3,90 5,618 (6,442,651,067 2,049,906,679 4,249,838,7 7 0')
:i :.-: -:tc 1.71,011,287 771,01.7,287)

:: il -.)::lla:.t iOr the (710,234 7L0,234

32,0t4,647 32,01.4,647: = -::s _nlune30,20ZZ 19,000,000 L23,905,618 [6,s54,372,588) 2,0t7,892,032 (4,393,574,538)

:::ered notes form an integral parts of these financial statements.

46
@

a\,*N/
DeputyG€neral Manager

l's per our annexed report of same date

?lae lrhakA Bangladesh
DAE: 

2l} FEB 2024
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AKHTER ABBAS KHAN & CO,
Chartered Accountants

fessore |ute Industries Ltd.
Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 3Oth )une, 2023

Particulars
202L-2022

Net Profitl[Loss) for the year
Add: Prior year adjustment Profit/[Loss)
Total
AdiusEnent to Reconcile Net Loss to Net
Cash Provided by Operating Actiyities
Depreciation.
Provision for Gratuity
Total
(lncrease)/Decrease in Current Assets:
Due from BfMC Mills Accounts,
Stoclc Stores & Spares
Ilebtors Less Provision
Advancg Pre-payments & Deposit
Total
tncrease/ (Decrease) in Current Liabilities:

'.1 , ,..:'rent Accounts.

. - :s :r,r:. goods
. . :s :Cr ExpenSeS

, - . . P:. r'abte Account (Currentl

i rral
sion For Income Tax

Total Cash Flow from operating Activities

rlash Florv from Investment Activities :

i: r.:. -r:-. Fixed Assets.

-:-.i:l:'r.:r loan,
Tctal Cash Flow from InvestmentActivities.

,-ash Flow from Financing Activities :

- .:..-t:es for other Finance
T o tal Cash Flow from Financing Activities
, ncrease/(Decrease) in Cash & Bank Balance.
,..:. :nd Bank Balance at the Beginning ofthe year
,ash & Bank Balance at the end of the year

-- j rir ouf annexed report of same alate

PIace: Dhaka, Bangladesh

;L; iir!frZf,

: -:riiexed notes form an iutegrai parts of tirese lrnancial statements.

/e*4.-
\lanager (Acdounts & Finance)

[7 t,7 62,3s9)
38,346,854

(110,109,213)

(tt1,011,287)
10,234

(1L1,72L,52t)

10,985,054
6,254,819

17,239,873

11,611,859
1,7 48,440

9,863,479

19,848

225,826
23,081,797

3,149,333
20 17B,L3B

(40,3 521

L3,016,728

11,07 6,665
L,37 6,604

25,429,645

4t,0lt,943
(10,870,027)

[41,306,)
(8,4s4,01s)

(L00,026,786)
2,291,300

(76,088,891)
(148,780,093)

92,77 6,777
92,776,777

116,934,402)
(586,320J

{69,211.,930)
{7,981,448)

[455,828,172)

{550,542,272)
(626,970,729)

{222,680)
698,080,932

697,858,252

7,273,089

{1,273,089)
(57,276,405-)

a--- 6nsrr?;1
9,983,572

4,276,946
(34,276,946)

36,6L0,577

30,649,400
67,259,977

al*,{{

'i0

OepilQ General Manager\-

->r
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AKHTER ASBAS KHAN & CO,
Chartered Accountants

E.

F.

|essore fute Industries Ltd"
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 3Oth fune, 2023

Legal form ofthe Enterprise :

jessore Jute industries Lirnirecl incorporated in tlren the East Pakistarl unrler the company Act 1g13
subsequently amended in 1994. The mill was placed under the control and management of Bangladesh Jute Mills
Corporation (BJMCJ Lrnder P.O.'27 ot I972 & subsequently the industrial establishment nationalization Act25.
year of 201 B.

Nature ofBusiness:

The principal activities of the company is manufacturing, Iocal sale ancl export of jute Hessian, Sacking and C.B.C.

Significant Accounting policies :

The Mill follows an integratecl accountittg system. These accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis
under historicai cost conversion based on the generally accepted accounting principles consiitentiy applied.

Basis of Presentation :

Financial Statement presentation follows the formats recommended in the International Financial Reporting
Standards.

Cash and Cash Eouivalents.:
cash in hand and cash at banl< have been considered as cash and cash equivalents for the preparation of these
financial statements, whicll were held ancl are available for use by the Mills without any restriction. There was
no significant risl< of changes in value of these current assets.

Fixed Assets :

The Fixed Assets are shown at cost & Revaluation less accumulatecl depreciation, 1st time Revaluation was marle
in the year 1992-93 and 2nd time Revaluation was made in the year zoto-zotl and increased value transferred
to Capital Reserve Account as per Bf MC Guide Line.

Depreciation :

FixedAssetsweredepreciatedatstraightlinentethod @2.5{)/oto2io/aaccorclingthetypeofassets.

Foreign Currency Transactioni
Revenue transactions offoreign currency are converted in Bangladeshi taka atthe exchange
rate prevailing on the date of transaction.

Service Benefits:
[a] The factory is maintaining a contributory Provident Fund for its every permanent employee. The factory is
providing contribution to the Fund equivalent to 8.33 of basic salary of each permanent employee from date of
Nov'2017& each merrber of provident fund contributes 100/o of basic salary.

[b) The Mills also provrdes Gratuity benefit to its every pernlanent enrployee equivalent to i-lvo months last
basic salary for each completecl year of service.

I,

J, Taxation:
The Mills is incurring loss since long. T'his year the Mills also incurred loss. 0n the other hand source taxdeducted on export proceeds have adjusted against company tax.

K,

L,

Liabilities for Expenses :

Provision for certain expellses alld l<norvn liabilities were macle in the accounts during the year under audit.

Reporting period :

The financial statements of the Mills cover the period of 1stJuly,20z2to 3oth June, 2023 consistently.

B.

C.

D.

G.

H,
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